## Johnny L. Lewis Sr.

RIDGEWAY - Johnny L Lewis Sr., 57, died Thursday

Dec. 15, 1997 at home.

Services conducted by the Rev. I.K. Cloud were held Friday, Dec. 19, 1997 at Mt.

Olive Baptist Church. Burial followed in the church

Born in Great Falls, he was the son of the late J.T. and Ella M. White Lewis. He was

a member of Mt. Moriah A.M.E. Church of Richburg and later attended Mt. Olive

Baptist Church in Ridgeway.
Surviving are his wife,

Flora Kennedy Lewis; sons Johnny L. Lewis Jr. of Wagener and Jerry L. Lewis

of Gasden; daughters Lendery Lewis of Charlotte, N.C., Yvette L. Anderson of New York, and Helen (DeDe) Lewis of Ridgeway; sisters

Mary Ann Love of Wagener, and Louis and Delois Lewis of Great Falls; brothers James L. Lewis, Albert Kennedy and Odeal Stevenson of Great

Falls; and 10 grandchildren. Russell-McCutchen

Russell-McCutchen
Funeral Home was in charge
of arrangements.